Final 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

west end of Building 515 contained lead, and arsenic at concentrations exceeding Permit
cleanup levels. Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) Arochlor 1254 was also detected. The NMED
NOD also proposed additional sampling in this area. In order to address both the NMED NOD
comments and the RFI Report recommendations, the Army proposes to establish four sample
locations 20 feet horizontally to the north, south, east, and west of sample location
2102B515SS01-0.5D-SO to further delineate the extent of impacted soil. The Army will collect
two samples at each location, from just below the pavement (0 to 0.5 foot interval) and at the 1
to 1.5 foot depth interval. An additional sample will be collected at location 2102B515SS01-
0.5D-SO from the 1 to 1.5 foot depth interval to provide vertical delineation data. All samples will
be analyzed for lead, arsenic, and PCBs. These samples correspond to sample locations
2102B515SS01 through 2102B515SS05 as indicated in Table 3-1 and Figure 3-1.
In order to address NMED comment 5, additional sampling will be conducted within the former
acid holding pond for chromium III and chromium VI. Two samples will be collocated with
previous sample locations APBSO03 and APB06 (sample locations 2102B515SS06 and
2102B515SS07). Two additional samples will be located at low points in the pond area (sample
locations 2102B515SS08 and 2102B515SS09). Samples will be collected from the 0.5 to 1.0
foot and 1.5 to 2.0 foot depth intervals. These samples are summarized in Table 3-1 and
illustrated in Figure 3-1, along with associated sample numbers. The locations of samples
2102B515SS08 and 2102B515SS09 illustrated in Figure 3-1 are approximate; they will be
located at low points in the pond area.
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan
Parcel 21
 3-2 AMEC.912640002.0014.02
Table 3-1. Summary of Samples to be Collected at SWMU 2 – Building 515 1
Sample Identification Number Sample
Depth (feet) Sample Analyses Regulatory
Requirement
2102B515SS01-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
Lead, Arsenic, and
PCBs
NMED NOD Comment 3
and Army
Recommendations from
Section 4.5 of RFI Report
2102B515SS02-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2102B515SS02-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2102B515SS03-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2102B515SS03-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2102B515SS04-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2102B515SS04-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2102B515SS05-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2102B515SS05-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2102B515SS06-0.0-0.5D-SO 0.5 to 1.0 Chromium III and VI NMED NOD Comment 5 2102B515SS06-1.5-2.0D-SO 1.5 to 2.0
2102B515SS07-0.0-0.5D-SO 0.5 to 1.0 Chromium III and VI NMED NOD Comment 5 2102B515SS07-1.5-2.0D-SO 1.5 to 2.0
2102B515SS08-0.0-0.5D-SO 0.5 to 1.0 Chromium III and VI NMED NOD Comment 5 2102B515SS08-1.5-2.0D-SO 1.5 to 2.0
2102B515SS09-0.0-0.5D-SO 0.5 to 1.0 Chromium III and VI NMED NOD Comment 5 2102B515SS09-1.5-2.0D-SO 1.5 to 2.0
 2
3
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan

multi-increment (MI) sampling conducted for PCB analysis. The Army proposes to collect
discrete samples for PCB analysis from two different depth intervals at a total of 14 locations, as
stipulated in the NOD. The Army proposes to collect samples from approximate depth intervals
of 0 to 3 inches and 10 to 14 inches as requested by NMED.
A summary of samples to be collected at SWMU 19 and associated NMED comment numbers
are presented in Table 4-1. Proposed sample locations are illustrated in Figure 4-1, along with
associated sample numbers.
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan
Parcel 21
 4-2 AMEC.912640002.0014.02
Table 4-1. Summary of Samples to be Collected at SWMU 19 – Building 501 1
Sample Identification Number Sample
Depth (feet) Sample Analyses Regulatory
Requirement
2119B501SS03-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
PCBs NMED NOD Comments 7
and 9
2119B501SS03-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS04-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS04-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS05-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS05-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS06-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS06-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS07-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS07-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS08-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS08-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS09-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS09-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS10-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS10-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS11-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS11-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS12-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS12-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS13-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS13-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS14-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS14-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS15-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS15-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2119B501SS16-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2119B501SS16-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
 2
3
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan

sample B509SO001 to allow vertical evaluation at the location of previously detected
concentrations. Similarly, the Army plans to establish three additional soil sampling locations 10
feet horizontally and to the north, east, and south from sample 2163B50964B510SS07. Soil
samples for explosives analysis will be collected from the 0 to 0.5 foot, 1.0 to 1.5 foot, and 2.0 to
2.5 foot depth intervals. An additional sample will be collected from the 2.0 to 2.5 foot depth
interval at the same location as the previous sample 2163B50964B510SS07.
A summary of samples to be collected at AOC 63 is presented in Table 5-1. Proposed sample
locations are illustrated in Figure 5-1, along with associated sample numbers.
Table 5-1. Summary of Samples to be Collected at AOC 63
Sample Identification Number Sample
Depth (feet)
Sample
Analyses
Regulatory
Requirement
2163B509SS11-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
Explosives
Army recommendations
from Section 9.5 of RFI
Report
2163B509SS12-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS12-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS13-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS13-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS14-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS14-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS07-2.0-2.5D-SO 2 to 2.5
2163B509SS15-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS15-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS15-2.0-2.5D-SO 2.0 to 2.5
2163B509SS16-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS16-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS16-2.0-2.5D-SO 2.0 to 2.5
2163B509SS17-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2163B509SS17-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2163B509SS17-2.0-2.5D-SO 2.0 to 2.5
 17
18
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan

10
11
The RFI Report noted that the Royal Demolition Explosive (RDX) concentration in a previous
soil sample at AOC 68 (B514SO001) exceeded the Permit cleanup level. The Army plans to
establish three additional sample locations, 10 feet horizontally to the north, east, and south
from sample B514SO001. Soil samples for explosives analysis will be collected from the 0 to
0.5 foot and 1.0 to 1.5 foot depth intervals at each location. An additional sample will be
collected from the 1.0 to 1.5 foot depth interval at the same location as the previous sample
B514SO001.
A summary of samples to be collected at AOC 68 is presented in Table 6-1. Proposed sample
locations are illustrated in Figure 6-1, along with associated sample numbers.
Table 6-1. Summary of Samples to be Collected at AOC 68
Sample Identification Number Sample
Depth (feet) Sample Analyses Regulatory
Requirement
2168B514SS08-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
Explosives
Army recommendations
from Section 11.5 of RFI
Report
2168B514SS09-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2168B514SS09-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
2168B514SS10-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2168B514SS10-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
2168B514SS11-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2168B514SS11-1.0-1.5D-SO 1 to 1.5
 12
13
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan

8
9
10
The RFI Report describes multi-increment (MI) sampling for PCBs that was conducted on
surfaces surrounding the locations of two transformers within Parcel 21 (referred to as AOC 75).
NMED has requested discrete sampling for PCB analysis. The Army is proposing to collect
discrete samples for PCB analysis from two different depth intervals at a total of 5 locations. The
Army proposes to collect samples from depth intervals of 0.0 to 0.5 feet and 1.0 to 1.5 feet at
each location.
A summary of samples to be collected at AOC 75 is presented in Table 7-1. Proposed sample
locations are illustrated in Figure 7-1, along with associated sample numbers.
Table 7-1. Summary of Samples to be Collected at AOC 75
Sample Identification Number Sample
Depth (feet) Sample Analyses Regulatory
Requirement
2175B501SS01-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
PCBs NMED NOD Comment 11
2175B501SS01-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2175B501SS02-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2175B501SS02-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2175B501SS03-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2175B501SS03-1.0-1.5D-SO 1.0 to 1.5
2175B515SS01-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
2175B515SS02-0.0-0.5D-SO 0 to 0.5
 11
12
Final
Phase 2 RFI Work Plan